§97-17-70) in that the said accused, in the State of 
Mississippi and County of Fondren, on the 20th day of December, 2015, did then and there 
unlawfully receive stolen property, to wit: 64 GB white Apple iPad with Retina display, the property 
of Dean Thomas, with a value of less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), which 
s/he knew or should have known was stolen, said property not have been received with the intent 
to restore it to said owner, contrary to the laws of said State, the peace, good order and dignity 
thereof. 

Count 2 

On behalf of the people of the State of Mississippi, the undersigned, as prosecuting attorney for